The subsequent transactions included the: (i) elimination of $1,703,000 of promissory notes which were due and payable on September 30, 2015; (ii) issuance of common stock
to satisfy approximately $500,000 of the $677,000 of dividends payable at April 30, 2015; (iii) completion of a $1,575,000 equity financing transaction; and (iv) closing of a
$1,000,000 line of credit for our Suisun Operation.

These events have provided cash to the Company, eliminated future cash requirements and, along with expected continued operating profits from our Suisun Operation for fiscal
year 2016 and lower corporate overhead, are the primary factors that support our belief that the Company will have adequate liquidity for the next twelve months.

The following non-GAAP Financial Measure reflects the proforma effect of these subsequent events on our April 30, 2015 balance sheet:

   Promissory Note   Conversion of
   Exchange for   Series F and payment  Equity   Pro Forma
  Balance Sheet   Series H   in stock of F-1 and   Financing   Balance Sheet
  as presented at   and Section 16   G-1 Dividends   Series H-1   as presented at
  April 30, 2015   Settlement   June 30, 2015   Preferred   April 30, 2015
Assets:
Current Assets:
Cash  $ 814,360  $ -  $ -  $ 1,575,000  $ 2,389,360
Accounts Receivable   6,494,890   -   -   -   6,494,890
Costs in Excess of Billings   420,434   -   -   -   420,434
Prepaid Expenses   159,769   -   -   -   159,769
Assets Held for sale   6,116,251   -   -   -   6,116,251
Total Current Assets   14,005,704   -   -   1,575,000   15,580,704

Property and Equipment, net   162,986   -   -   -   162,986
Other Assets   11,384   -   -   -   11,384
Other Assets Held for sale   977,119   -   -   -   977,119

Total Assets  $ 15,157,193  $ -  $ -  $ 1,575,000  $ 16,732,193

Liabilities & Equity
Current Liabilities:
Loans Payable  $ 39,935  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 39,935
Accounts payable and Accruals   5,409,361   -   -   -   5,409,361
Billings in excess of Cost   1,346,461   -   -   -   1,346,461
Zurich Payable   360,000   -   -   -   360,000
Short Term Note   1,703,000   (1,703,000)   -   -   -
Income Tax Payable   4,908   -   -   -   4,908
Dividend Payable   677,546   -   (500,000)   -   177,546
Current Liabilities for sale   5,710,807   -   -   -   5,710,807
Total Current Liabilities   15,252,018   (1,703,000)   (500,000)   -   13,049,018

Loans Payable, long term   44,239   -   -   -   44,239
Total Liabilities   15,296,257   (1,703,000)   (500,000)   -   13,093,257

Total Equity   (139,064)   1,703,000   500,000   1,575,000   3,638,936

Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 15,157,193  $ -  $ -  $ 1,575,000  $ 16,732,193

Cash balance in China Operation as of April 30, 2015 is included in other assets held for sale

Backlog

As of April 30, 2015, we had a backlog of unfilled orders of approximately $14,100,000 as compared to approximately $19,323,000 at April 30, 2014. We define backlog as the
value of work-in-hand to be provided for customers as of a specific date where the following conditions are met (with the exception of engineering change orders): (i) the price
of the work to be done is fixed; (ii) the scope of the work to be done is fixed, both in definition and amount; and (iii) there is a written contract, purchase order, agreement or